GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY
SHASTRI BHAVAN
NEW DELHI-110 115



भारत सरकार शिक्षा मंत्रालय स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग शास्त्री भवन नई दिल्ली — 110 115

Dr. Preeti Meena
Deputy Secretary

Dated, 28th March, 2023

D.O. No. 1-9/2022-IS-19

Respected sir,

As you aware that the Cabinet has approved a new centrally sponsored **PM SHRI (PM ScHools for Rising India)** scheme on 07th Sep 2022 which will help showcase the implementation of the National Education Policy 2020 and emerge as exemplar schools over a period of time. The scheme aims to establish more than 14,500 PM SHRI Schools across the country with comprehensive, dedicated, and inclusive interventions to promote holistic transformation at all levels, including equity, access, quality, and inclusion.

- 2. The online portal (https://pmshrischools.education.gov.in) of PM SHRI schools has been launched on 03.11.2022. Furthermore, for a transparent selection method the selection of PM SHRI Schools has been done using the Challenge Method, wherein Schools self-applied on the Online Challenge portal. The Elementary schools (Class 1-5/1-8) & the Secondary/ Sr. Secondary Schools (Class 1-10/1-12/6-10/6-12) managed by Centre/State/UT Governments / local self-governments having UDISE+ code were considered for selection under the Scheme. Selection was done through three stage process.
- (A) Stage-1:States/UTs signed MoU with Centre laying down the commitments for supporting these schools for achieving specified quality assurance as PM SHRI schools.
- (B) Stage-2: In this stage, a pool of schools that are eligible to be selected as PM SHRI Schools were identified based on prescribed minimum benchmark arrived at with the help of UDISE+ data.
- (C) Stage-3: This stage is based on the challenge method for fulfilling certain criteria. Only the schools from the above benchmark schools competed to fulfil the challenge conditions. School of Urban areas needed to score minimum 70%, whereas Schools of Rural areas needed to score minimum 60% to be selected as PM SHRI Schools. Fulfilment of conditions was certified by states/KVS/JNV through physical inspection.

- 3. After detailed deliberation, the expert committee approved 8 Secondary/Senior Secondary Schools as PM SHRI Schools for the first phase of selection and the list of the selected schools for your State/UT is at **Annexure I**.
- 4. Further, States/UTs are requested to prepare the Annual Work Plan & Budget (AWP&B) proposals for the Project Approval Board (PAB) meetings. Further, States may also propose state matching share as per the norms of the PM SHRI Scheme. States/UTs are also requested to designate a separate Single Nodal Agency (SNA) for funding of PM SHRI Scheme. The Project Approval Board (PAB) meetings will be convened in due course to initiate the necessary interventions in the PM SHRI Schools.
- 5. Effective implementation of this scheme will enable depiction of all components of NEP 2020, ensure quality education to our students and enable PM SHRI schools to represent as brand for quality education in the country. The success of the PM SHRI scheme will depend upon the co-operation and co-ordination of all the States/UTs.

Yours sincerely,

With regards,

(Preeti Meena)

Encl: As Above

Shri. P. Jawahar, IAS
Secretary to Government (Education)
Puducherry

Name of the UT: Puducherry				
			UDISE+ School	
S.No.	District Name	Block Name	Code	School Name
		MAHE-		I.K. KUMARAN GHSS-
1	MAHE	MUNICIPALITY	34030100202	PANDAKAL
				RAJIV GANDHI GOVT.
		YANAM-		ENG. MED. HIGH SCHOOL -
2	YANAM	MUNICIPALITY	34010100213	YANAM
3	KARAIKAL	KARAIKAL	34040612401	GHSS - T.R.PATTINAM
		KARAIKAL-		THANTHAI PERIYAR GHSS
4	KARAIKAL	MUNICIPALITY	34040601504	KOVILPATHU
		OZI II IIVA DA T		MOLL FAROOK MARICAR
_		OZHUKARAI-		M.O.H. FAROOK MARICAR
5	PONDICHERRY	MUNICIPALITY	34020101502	GGHSS-KALAPET
		PONDICHERRY-		SINNATHA GOVT GIRLS
6	PONDICHERRY	MUNICIPALITY	34020112845	HSS-MUTHIALPET
_				KAMBAN GHSS-
7	PONDICHERRY	ARIANKUPPAM	34020204603	NETTAPAKKAM
				KALAIGNAR KARUNANI
8	PONDICHERRY	VILLIANUR	34020301104	GHSS-K.T.KUPPAM